

No. 23-3058

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

Defense Distributed; Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,  
*Plaintiffs—Appellants,*

v.

Attorney General of New Jersey,  
*Defendant—Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of New Jersey  
Case No. 3-21-cv-9867

---

Brief of Appellants

---

Daniel L. Schmutter  
Hartman & Winnicki, P.C.  
74 Passaic Street  
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450  
(201) 967-8040

Chad Flores  
Flores Law PLLC  
917 Franklin Street, Suite 600  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 364-6640

Josh Blackman  
Josh Blackman LLC  
1303 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(202) 294-9003

Counsel for Appellants

## Table of Contents

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Table of Contents .....  | i   |
| Table of Authorities .....   | iii |
| Jurisdictional Statement.....  | 1   |
| Issues Presented.....  | 2   |
| Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings.....  | 3   |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 4   |
| I. Facts. ....   | 5   |
| A. Defense Distributed used to freely publish the computer files at issue, forever committing them to the internet’s public domain. .... | 5   |
| B. The AG is censoring Defense Distributed’s speech. ....  | 8   |
| 1. Civil censorship began in 2018 and remains in force. ....   | 8   |
| 2. Criminal censorship began in 2018 and remains in force. ....  | 9   |
| II. Procedural history.....  | 10  |
| A. Plaintiffs sued to vindicate their free speech rights.....  | 10  |
| B. <i>Grewal</i> (5th Cir. 2020) established personal jurisdiction in Texas.....   | 11  |
| C. <i>Bruck</i> (5th Cir. 2022) established venue in Texas.....  | 12  |
| III. Rulings presented for review.....   | 13  |
| A. The district court refused <i>Bruck</i> ’s retransfer request. ....   | 13  |
| B. The district court refused <i>Platkin</i> ’s retransfer request. ....   | 14  |
| C. The district court refused a third retransfer request.....  | 17  |
| D. The district court granted a Rule 12(b)(6) dismissal.....   | 18  |
| Summary of the Argument.....   | 19  |

Standards of Review..... 23

Argument..... 23

I. Venue: The case should be returned to Texas. .... 24

    A. Comity principles require transfer..... 24

    B. Law of the case principles required retransfer. .... 28

    C. Transfer is required because *Bruck* was rightly decided..... 29

    D. The Court should reverse and have Texas courts handle the merits. 34

II. Merits: The complaint pleads valid claims..... 35

    A. The First Amendment claims are valid..... 35

        1. The computer code at issue is First Amendment speech. .... 35

        2. The district court misconstrued the statute..... 40

        3. The content-based censorship theory succeeds..... 42

        4. The content-neutral censorship theory succeeds. .... 45

        5. The overbreadth theory succeeds..... 49

    B. The Second Amendment claims are valid. .... 52

        1. The complaint pleaded a Second Amendment injury..... 52

        2. The AG’s censorship implicates the Second Amendment. .... 52

        3. The AG’s censorship offends the Second Amendment. .... 54

    C. The Due Process Clause claims are valid..... 55

    D. The civil censorship claims survive. .... 57

Conclusion..... 59

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Allah v. Seiverling</i> ,<br>229 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000). .....   | 23         |
| <i>Andrews v. State</i> ,<br>50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....  | 53         |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....  | 46, 49, 50 |
| <i>AXA Belgium, S.A. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 09 CIV. 9703 (CM), 2010 WL 199709 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010) ..... | 26         |
| <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> ,<br>807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....   | 58         |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 514 (2001).....   | 37         |
| <i>Benham v. City of Charlotte, N.C.</i> ,<br>635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011).....  | 42         |
| <i>Bergh v. State of Wash.</i> ,<br>535 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1976) .....   | 25         |
| <i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> ,<br>922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....                                    | 37         |
| <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 786 (2011).....   | 48         |
| <i>In re Carmona</i> ,<br>224 F. Supp. 497, 498 (S.D. Cal. 1963).....  | 26, 27     |

*CCA Glob. Partners, Inc. v. Yates Carpet, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 8159381 (N.D. Tex. 2005)..... 20

*Chavez v. Dole Food Co., Inc.*,  
836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....31

*CIBC World Mkts. v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc.*,  
309 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D. N.J. 2004).....31

*City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill*,  
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 49

*Common Cause v. Judicial Ethics Comm.*,  
473 F. Supp. 1251 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 26

*Cont’l Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585*,  
364 U.S. 19 (1960).....31

*Crosley Corp. v. Hazeltine Corp.*,  
122 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1941) .....31

*Danziger & De Llano, LLP v. Morgan Verkamp LLC*,  
948 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2020). ..... 23

*Defense Distributed v. Attorney General of New Jersey*,  
972 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*Defense Distributed v. Bruck*,  
30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*Defense Distributed v. Grewal*,  
971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 6, 7, 11, 33, 34

*Defense Distributed v. Platkin*,  
48 F.4th 607 (5th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*Defense Distributed v. Platkin*,  
55 F.4th 86 (5th Cir. 2022). .....*passim*

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993) ..... 46

*Exxon Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy*,  
594 F. Supp. 84 (D. Del. 1984) ..... 26

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 53

*Feller v. Brock*,  
802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 25

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Sup. Ct. for Norfolk Cty.*,  
457 U.S. 596 (1982). ..... 47

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 46

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 51

*Ill. Ass'n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 53

*Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995). ..... 31, 32

*Junger v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 37

*Maliki v. Holy Redeemer Hosp.*,  
No. CV 151591 KSH CLW, 2016 WL 4161094 (D. N.J. Aug. 5, 2016) ..... 33

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 45, 47, 48

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
213 L. Ed. 2d 387 (U.S. 2022) ..... 52, 53, 54

*NIFLA v. Becerra*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... 44

*Penn W. Assocs. v. Cohen*,  
 371 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2004).....15

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 43

*Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.*,  
 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997).....51

*Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse*,  
 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999) ..... 42

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
 415 U.S. 566 (1974) ..... 56

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....36, 37

*Staples v. United States*,  
 511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 50

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 44

*In re School Asbestos Litigation*,  
 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992).....17

*In re United States*,  
 273 F.3d 380 (3rd Cir. 2001) ..... 20, 21

*United States v. Aguilar*,  
 515 U.S. 593 (1995) ..... 50

*United States v. Auernheimer*,  
 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 34

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 47

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley*,  
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 37

*U. S. for Use & Benefit of Mosher Steel Co. v. Fluor Corp.*,  
436 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... 25

*Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018) .....

*Whren v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) ..... 30

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) ..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

New Jersey Code of Criminal Justice 2C:39-9(l)(2) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Arthur March Brown, *Comity in the Federal Courts*,  
15 Harv. L. Rev. 589 (1915). ..... 22

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The American Tradition of Self Made Arms*,  
54 St. Mary’s L.J. 35 (2023).....54, 55

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure  
(3d ed. West 2024)

|                |            |
|----------------|------------|
| § 1215 .....   | 36         |
| § 2382 .....   | 15         |
| § 4478.4 ..... | 28, 29     |
| § 3841.....    | 33         |
| § 3847 .....   | 30, 31, 32 |
